

FILED

JUN 21 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Consol No. 30377-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JEROME J. CURRY, APPELLANT

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF

JEROME J. CURRY

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

AND

RESPONSE TO PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew J. Metts
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

FILED

JUN 21 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Consol No. 30377-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JEROME J. CURRY, APPELLANT

CONSOLIDATED WITH:

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF

JEROME J. CURRY

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

AND

RESPONSE TO PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew J. Metts
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. THE DEFENDANT CLAIMS THE SENTENCING
 COURT DID NOT FOLLOW THE CORRECT
 PROCEDURE IN SENTENCING2

 B. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN
 ATTORNEY FOR A PURELY MINISTERIAL
 ACTION3

 C. THE DEFENDANT CLAIMS HIS SPEEDY
 SENTENCING RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED5

CONCLUSION.....6

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION RESPONSE.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

IN RE BROOKS, 166 Wn.2d 664,
211 P.3d 1023 (2009)..... 2

IN RE GRISBY, 121 Wn.2d 419,
853 P.2d 901 (1993)..... 7

IN RE PERS. RESTRAINT OF RICE, 118 Wn.2d 876,
828 P.2d 1086, *cert. denied*,
506 U.S. 958, 113 S. Ct. 421,
121 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1992)..... 7

IN RE PRES. RESTRAINT OF COOK, 114 Wn.2d 802,
792 P.2d 506 (1990)..... 7

STATE V. JOHNSON, 100 Wn.2d 607,
674 P.2d 145 (1983)..... 5

STATE V. WINBORNE, -- Wn. App. --,
273 P.3d 454 (2012)..... 2

SUPREME COURT CASES

POLLARD V. U.S., 352 U.S. 354,
77 S. Ct. 481, 1 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1957)..... 5

I.

APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- A. The resentencing court erred when it entered a "Brooks notation" in the resentencing order, in violation of RCW 9.94A.701(9).
